IRA”), that Anderson and A&F would manage for a fee;  

WHEREAS,  on May 27, 2022, the Investor and Anderson entered into an agreement, wherein 

Anderson agreed to set up and manage the Investment Roth IRA for the Investor. On June 9, 2022, the 

Investor gave Respondents a check for twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), wherein she noted in the 

memo line “IRA Roth investment”; 

WHEREAS, although Anderson purportedly opened the Investment Roth IRA for the Investor, 

when the Investor asked him for monthly account statements and updates, Respondents failed to provide

[...]

On July 29, 2025, Anderson was sentenced to eight years in jail, suspended after three years, and three 

years of probation;  

WHEREAS, neither the Division nor the Investor obtained evidence that Anderson opened the 

Investment Roth IRA for the Investor. The Division did obtain evidence that the Investor’s check for 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) was cashed by Anderson at a check casher;  

WHEREAS, as a result of the Investigation, the Division obtained evidence that Respondents: 

1) engaged in investment advisory business as an investment adviser and investment adviser agent, 

respectively, without being registered under the Act;